Legal Counsel

Introductory No. 014-46

Permanent No. 01445

RLI14-116

THE COUNCIL OF THE @H‘Y OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: August 20, 2014

Sponsored by Council Members: Berg, Matzo, Motsavage, Webb, Mihalko, Papastrat

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORFZING A
TRANSFER IN THE BINGHAMTON-JOHNSON.
CITY JOINT SEWAGE BOARD 4614 BUDGET
TO FUND A BIOSTYR PILOT STUDY

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton is a joint owner of the Binghamton-Johnson City
Joint Sewage Treatment Plant (the “JSTP”) with the Village of Johnsén City; and

WHEREAS, the JSTP is operated pursuant to an Intermummpal Agrcement as amended
from time to time; and

WHEREAS, Section 23 of the Intermunicipal Agreement sets forth the procedure to be
followed by the Joint Sewage Board (“Sewage Board”) to obtain approval of mid-year budget
transfers that do not increase the budgeted expenses for the’Joint Sewage Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, a majority of the memibers of the Owners’ legislative bodies must vote to
approve budget transfers that, cumulatively, exceed $20,000.00 during any year; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Modification Consent Ordinance duly approved by Council
(Perm. R14-50), it is required that a2 BIOSTYR Pilot Study be performed from September 1,
2014 through July 1, 2015; and :

WHEREAS, the Sewage Board, City Comptroller and Sewage Board Fnscal Officer have
identified the funds needed to accommodate the Owners’ need to perform the Pilot Study.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Joint Sewage Board Fiscal Officer is directed and authorized to
transfer $250,000.00 in unencumbered funds to 2014 Joint Sewage Board operating budget line
J8130.54410.J0BAF (Professional Services — BAF Remediation) from the following 2014
operating budget lines, in the following amounts: (a) from J8130.55000 (Contingency) in the
amount of $162,500.00; and (b) from J8130.54202 (Electricity) in the amount of $87,500.00.

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the approval of a
majority of the legislative body of the Village.

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy funds are unencumpered and available.
of the legislation adopted by the Council
! e

of the Cnty of Bmgh?%nton ata mget;zg
. Approved by the

Chuck Shager, Comptroller/J SB Fiscal Officer



AT e o
M\W\Nﬂé Imw ( <7 \ o
e &%@6&@4 B el
\ﬁ\ﬁm\ f@«m%
m., 8%82 01 pasuesald o1

3

.,. m LD 430

eTe)

Eum%@%x Emﬁ%ﬂmw sAeN. @ sohvy .MW

patesjed ] pardopy &

~

m

i fmm
“woyeySurg Jo A1) 993

JO [ouro)) oy3 Aq pajdope sem SOHBUIPIO UMM ST

uoyuBYSHIg JO A SY3 JO P00 [

7 0 1 1S 1 @l . AQNIS
M = m- sieg LOTd YALSOM v aNnd OL Lanang 0 aavod
- ‘ TN JOVMES INIOf ALID NOSNHO-NOIWVHONIE HHL .
\WM H..amm T3 NI 9HASNVYEL V @ENEQmEb% FONVNIGEO NV
7 QoM
e , | BIUUSY : : :
b\\w oﬁmﬁ? yenseded ‘ONeyIAl ‘QQoM. ‘OSBABSION ‘0ZIBIA ‘Frog
Ly SSCRTHION :SISQUISIA] [1ouno]y A1) Aq patosuodg
WaSqY | UIBISqY | SABN | SOAY : m.«.lq.mo‘ N JUSUBULISG

o710 ON K1o10nponu]



